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ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION

CONCRETE PULL BOX



Section 711 of the Standard Specification for Highway Construction, Edition of 2003, is hereby amended as follows:


Subsection 711.02 Materials, is hereby deleted and the following substituted therefor: 

The pull box cover and cover ring shall be constructed with portland cement concrete reinforced with welded wire or shall be polymer concrete reinforced with heavyweave fiberglass or shall be high density polymer concrete reinforced with Sheet Molded Compound (SMC).  

 The pull box body shall be constructed with  portland cement concrete reinforced with welded wire or shall be polymer concrete reinforced with heavyweave fiberglass or shall be manufactured using the compression molded process, utilizing high density polymer concrete and SMC to produce a one-piece monolithic structure.  

 No fiberglass shall be exposed.  All exposed portions of the pull box shall be non-electrically conductive.

The minimum inside dimensions measured horizontally across the center of the box just below the lid support lip shall be as follows:

Concrete Pull Box -- Type 1 and 1 HD:

8 ¾" (220 mm) wide x 14 ¼" (360 mm) long

Concrete Pull Box -- Type 2 and 2 HD:

11" (280 mm) wide x 21" (530 mm) long
Concrete Pull Box -- Type 3 and 3 HD:

  15 ¼" (385 mm) wide x 28" (710 mm) long

The depth measured from the top of the lid shall be a minimum of 11 ½” (290 mm).
A non-metal electrically insulated cover shall be provided for each pull box.  The covers shall have a skid resistant surface on top and a lifting eye.

The pull box and cover shall be constructed in such a manner that the assembly will support light vehicular traffic.  The cover with pull box shall meet or exceed the following test loading:

	
	Load
	Load Area

	Type
	pounds
	kg
	Sq. inch
	sq mm

	1
	3800
	1720
	10

(3.16” x 3.16”)
	6400

(80 mm square)

	1 HD
	7500
	3400
	10
	6400

	2
	3800
	1720
	20

(4" x 5")
	13,000 (100 mm x 130 mm)

	2 HD
	7500
	3400
	20
	13,000

	3
	3800
	1720
	20
	13,000

	3 HD
	7500
	3400
	20
	13,000


Pull box with cover in place shall comply with the National Electric Code for exposed boxes rated at voltages up to 480 VAC.

All Type HD concrete pull boxes are to be installed as shown on the plans with a surrounding apron of concrete 12" (305 mm) wide and 6" (152 mm) in depth. The concrete shall comply with Section 802 for Class S Concrete.  The Department will perform all acceptance sampling and testing at the frequencies shown for the Contractor acceptance testing in Subsection 802.06.  Reinforcing steel shall meet the requirements of Subsection 804.02(a) for the size and grade shown in the plans and shall be placed as shown in the plans and in conformance with Subsections 804.06 and 804.07.

The pull box shall be permanently labeled with “AHTD”, “ELECTRIC”, the manufacturer’s name and model identifier.  The permanent label “AHTD” and “ELECTRIC” shall be placed on the outside of the pull box lid.

Subsection 711.05, Basis of Payment, is hereby deleted and the following substituted therefor:

Work completed and accepted and measured as provided above will be paid for at the contract unit price bid per each for Concrete Pull Box of the type specified, which price shall be full compensation for furnishing and installing the pull box; for excavation, backfill, compaction, removal of surplus materials and replacement of the existing surface; for furnishing and placing the bedding material; for furnishing and placing reinforcing steel and concrete for the HD pull box aprons; and for all materials, labor, equipment, tools, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

Payment will be made under:

Pay Item
Pay Unit

Concrete Pull Box (Type__)
Each

